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MEMORIALIZATION OF NON-RECOVERABLE
REMAINS OF WORLD WAR 11

THIS FILE HAS BEEN AUDITED FOR NON-RECOVERABILITY
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Ao CONTROLLED CASE

NAME GRADE SERIAL NO.

RICHARDS, Louis L. Pvt 36 313 695

DO NOT TAKE ANY ACTION ON THIS CASE OR RELEASE INFORMATION FROM THIS FILE WITHOUT THE CONCURRENCE OF:

: FLAGGED BY (Initials)
(2 LIAISON OFFICE, MEMORIAL DIVISION

FLAGGED BY (Initials)

XX} IDENTIFICATION BRANCH, MEMORIAL -DIVISION
Capt Lay

UNKNOWN NON--RECOVERABLE CASE NO. A-Z CARD FLAGGED BY 333 CARD FLAGGED BY

X =
14883

IMPORTANT

THIS FORM MUST BE MAINTAINED OM TOP OF 293 FILE AT ALL TIMES UNTIL CANCELLED BY MEMORIAL DIVISION.
ONLY THE "CONGRESSIONAL TOPPER", OQMG FORM 391, MAY BE PLACED OVER THIS FORM.

OQMG FORM
5 APR 48 |900

48 71658
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: e E\IOH-PE(&BLE REMAINS REEXAMIVATION OWRDS
| i -
{Area of Death ‘Case Number
 European, Vic of Meijel, Holland ' 14883
N%?W?La ., First, Middle Initial) ‘[Rank Serial Number
“Richards, Louis L. | Pvt 36313695
b = —. -
Irf~€We" bemrs OL Ghis Ijoexa;zgﬁatiqn--;? hag been determined That the circumstances
lof death were such thati ;Cnpck apprgpriate box)
i i : Vg By ko B e R )
i
U The remoins of the decedent could not have been rquyqr,eq
i
j/@ The remains of the decedent could have bean recovered. However, after review
! of the following it has been dotermined that evidence doeos not exist to con=
i tredict a finding of nonerocoverabilitys
r {INITIALS OF ANALYST |
il, 295 File of Decodent O\
- G b
i %
12, Geographical clus index file of unknowns recovered from ap= O\
| propriate aroca, compared with deccdent Cn LA,
'z, Other documcnts or sources
Remarks
File'
JAN 1 61951
Ider L Branch
RECOIMEIND APPROVAL APPROVED Date
Name of Casc Analyst iCase Revivwer, Finel Cphiof, Final Detocrmina=-
/ \ }Determination Section {tion Section
R A »
£ Ml | |
i l
OQMG Fol‘!’r‘. %
22 Sep 50 +3°7
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NON-RE(%*ERABLE CASE
RECORD OF REVIEW AND APPROVAL

‘E NUMBER 14883 (l)

AREA OR ZONE(S)

European
NAME (Last, First, Middle Initial) RANK SERIAL NUMBER
Richards, Louis L, Pyt 36 313 695

THE REMAINS OF THE FOLLOWING INDIV

been effected when appropriate.)

IDUAL(S) ARE APPROVED.

Individual Case

THE ATTACHED PROCEEDINGS OF THE FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND THE FINDINGS OF NON-RECOVERABILITY OF

(Corrections in name, rank, and/or serial number have

None

IN THE COURSE OF THIS REVIEW THE FOLLOWING SOURCES OF INFORMATION HAVE BEEN EXAMINED FOR ADDITIONAL CLUES. COPIES
OF ANY DOCUMENTS BELIEVED MATERIAL TO THE CASE ARE ATTACHED FOLLOWING THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW.
INITIALS OF ANALYST (CROSS OUT THOSE NOT APPLICABLE) |INITIALS OF ANALYST
AXORERORT OB REATH
1. 293 FILE OF SUBJECT(S) c! 20 e DEAT} E
o C. STATUS REVIEW & DETERMINAT [ON ™m
A — Z FILE OF KNOWN INTERMENTS IN GEOGRAPHICAL CLUE
3. U.S. MILITARY CEMETERIES, |SOLATED 4. INDEX FILE OF UNKNOWNS RECOVERED £
LOCAT IONS, AND SEA BURIALS {_'Y)’\ FROM APPROPRIATE AREA ™M
ALPHABET ICAL INDEX OF "BELIEVED
ALPHABETICAL FILE OF FORMER UN-
5. TO BE" AND TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED &,
NS M KNOWNS NOW IDENTIFIED M
7. OTHER DOCUMENTS OR SOURCES

FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW, WITH THE FO

LLOWING EXCEPTIONS:

None

NAN

File

THE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES HAVE BEEN FOUND TO BE SUBSTANTIALLY AS PRESENTED IN THE ATTACHED PROCEEDINGS OF THE

~ Jl

p 2 WPPNY
,._-..(4.\ J_‘L-L,aa—:———wlm
" 3 . J 4

2

Lpa Branch

NAME O%ASE ANALYST

CASE TO BE FORWARDED TO

oy~ —/ ,
le’SECT%‘ Z,'/I,VVM«/Z/ T

/21.  W. A, worF O

Cleeca

C. C. WASSON,

Q

E. Mulford/éwt FOR CONSIDERATION OF NOTIFICATION TO ANTERESTER PART IES.
RECOMMEND APPROVAL o~ v OVED DATE
CASE REVIEWER, FINAL DETERMINA- | CHIEF, FINAL DETERMINATI 2 A /,
10N —

B o 916

REV 5 MAY 49

49 9635
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HE.DQU/RTERS

AV 7837 GRAVES REGISTRATION DETACIIMENT o 7
NPERATINNS DI VISTAN i £E3
&Po 757 (Liege) US ARMY

D

Proceceding of a Board of Nfficers appointed in accordance with letter
AGAR-S 293,9 (27 Mar 47) D=if, War Dept, TAGN, 9 ipril 1947.

The Bnard convened pursuant tnr par 2, SO 108, headquarters, 7837 Graves
Registration Detnchment, AP0 757, US Army, 29 August 1950, at Licge, Belgium
on 4 0°0CT 1990 . The purpose of the Board was to deter-
mine the non-recoverability status of certain casunlties now under juris-
diction of this command,

The Board reviewed report of investigation, statements of witness and
other papers, contained in the files of 7887 Graves Registration Detachment,
Ed, pertaining to the case of the following named cas uﬂlty/blsuzltaes, the
remqins of which have not been recovered, The casc recnrds 2and other data
considered, are attached,

CASE Nn, NAME GRADE SN

RICHARDS, Louis L. Pvt 36 313 695

FINDINGS: The Board having carefully considercd the cvidence before it,
finds the remins of said casualty/casualtics are non-recnverable,

RECOMMENDATTﬁN' That the case concerning subject casualty/casunltics be
forwarded to the Nffice of The Quartermaster General for final approval,

ROBERT D.

MTLPER, Lt Col, 0-41448 TC

MC ‘C’L/YD‘E W, STEINSIEK, Lmnt 0-1040311 QI

/

/

HEMRY F, MYERS, CWo, W=2104778 US4
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HEADQUARTERS
7887 GILAVES REGISTRATION DETACHMENT
OPERATIONS DIVISION
APC 757 (Liege) US ARMY

GROP 293.9

SUBJECT: Non-Recoverable

TO: Non-Recoverable Board, AGRC

1, Tt is recommended that the Board take action on the following case:
NAME: RICHARDS, Louis L., Pvt, 36 313 695
ORGANIZATION: Btry "AM LLOth Armd F.A. Bn
DATE OF DEATH: 27 October 1944
PLACE OF DEATH: Vicinity of Meijel; Holland

SYNOPSIS: The above named casualty was reported in the Casualty
Clearance Plan form dated 27 /ugust 1945, as missing in action, on the date
cited above. . Missing Report dated 28 October 1944, submitted by the soldier's
organization and excerpts made part of a kemorandum for Record dated 20 April
1949, describes the incident in the following paragraph:

"Pyt Richards was on duty as a pecep driver at a forward observer!s
position in a housc ncar lieijel, Holland, whcn an cnemy tank attacked the
position. Pvt Richards left his fox-holc by his pecp and startcd toward the
housc., The arca around thc housc was under small arms firce. Pvt Richards was
iast scen crawling toward the housc just after it-was hit by shell firc from a
tank., Duc to cncmy firc and the loss of the arca, no scarch was madc for Pvt
Eichards,

"It crnnot bc determined whether subject casualty was killed in this
action or was copturcd by the cnemy and died at a later datc from the offects
of wounds rcccived. He was never reportced a prisoncr of war through sourcces
officinl or unofficial nor.can any refcrcnce to him be found in capturcd
Gzrman Records,”

Ficld Investigations conducted 23 October 1947 and 21 August 1950,
failed to locrtc the remainse The fact was rovealed that all merican deccascd
in this arca werce rcmoved by unknown units latc in 1944 and/or carly in 1945.
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GROP 293.9

SUBJECT: Non-Recoveroble

A statcment of o local resident indicatced that two (2) /merican casualtics
werc removed from a housc and buried nearby. He stated that one of the
casualtics was an officcr. These remains were also removed by recovery units,
/11 attempts to associcte unknown Jmerican deccascd recovered from this arca
have been checked with ncgative rcsults.

From thc above prescnted facts and lack of cvidence as to the cxact
place of death, it can only be concluded that Pvt Louis L. Richards was killed
by the cnemy and his remains disposcd of in an unknown monncr and location whic
precludes recovery or identification.

Reference is made to: OQMG Form 371; Casualty Clcarancce Report dated 27 Aug 45;
lMemorandum for Rccord dated 20 Apr 493 On file in thc Officc of the Quartcr-

master General, Vashington, D. C.

Refercnee is also mode to: Narrative Reports of Ficld Investigation dated 23
Oct 47 and 21 lug 1950; .ttached.

2 A11 attached supporting documents arc copicd from rccords on file
this headquartcrs,

Bs t-is rccommended that the remains, bascd upon the above information
and rescarch, be declnred non-recoverable,

cl.kkj~<;JEI:i5vaAJ;£M
C. W. STEINSIEK i A
Captain QMC RLTY
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HE.DQU.RTERS
7887 GR.VES REGISTR.TION DET..CHMENT
OPER..TIONS DIVISION
APO 757 (Licge) US .RMY

21 fugust 1950

N.LERRATIVE OF INVESTIG.TION

I. _UTHORITY

In compliance with the information contained in Investigation
Directives # 302, dated 26 Moy 1950, # 348, dated 28 Junc 1950, # 381, dated
31 July 1950, and OI # 49, an investigation was conducted in the vicinity of
WSTEN (3/E~61) and Neijel (3/E-70) Holland for the possible recovery of the

following casualties:

RICH.RDS, Louis L. 36 313 695 Pvt Bty w." LLOth .FA Bn
27 October 1944

".RRISON, Clay T. 34 262 016  S/Sgt Co "C" L8th AI-Bn
29 October 1944
GOERS, Leco W. 37 L3 7137 T/L Co "C" 17th Tank Bn
: 29 October 1944
ANDRAKO, William 32 227 000 Pfc Co "F!" 87th Cav Ren Sq

27 October 1944

II. F.CTS ..ND CIRCUMST..NCES

These four cases arc not rclated but duc to the similarity of daote,
circumstances and place of death, they have been groupcd for the purpose of
this investigation. Information containcd in each of thesc cases indicates tha!
thesc casualtics werc incurred during an attack by cncrmy tanks and a superior
force of infantry troops during on attempt to capturc dsten and Meijel, Hollan

IIT.  FINDINGS

The towns of Asten and Meijel were visited and records at the town ~
halls in cach place were examined with ncgative results. (Sce statements
attached to individual cascs)s No record was found of any -mcrican rcmnins
vecovered from this arca, Information furnished by local officials indicates
that remains of 21l JAmerican deceased in this arca were romoved by unknown
ameriean units late in 1944 and/or carly in 1945, No information was cver
furnished for the town rcecords and they de not know where the remains were
tnken.  The Burgomaster ot liston remermbers o tank (may be that indicated in ID
# 38l) which was knocked out on thc highway just over the Asten Meijel town
linc. He alsc stated that he could recall three (3) graves by the roadside nen
the wreeked tank.  There were about cleven (11) tanks destroyed in this arca
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N.\Ri...TIVE OF INVESTIG..TION 21 lAugust 1950

and a1l the wreckage was removed by Jmerican units, 4 Mr Neusscn, an cmployce
of the town hall stated that two (2) .imerican casualtics werc removed from a
house (may bc the one mentioned in ID #302) and were buricd ncarby. He stated
that onc of thesc casualtics was & Lt. Thesc remains werce also removed by the
americans.

IV. CONCLUSION

Rocords on filc in the town holls at both .stcn and Meijel were
checkod with negative rosults.

Statcrients of loccl residents indic~tc that the remains of all
Smericnon deceased in this nrea were rcmoved by .recrican units. Statcments alsc
indicate that the wreckage of clcven (11) tonks in this arca werc rcmoved by
the Amcrican forces., There arc no isclated graves reperted and no romains
intcrrod in loeal cemcterics that may be associntcd with the subject casualtics

That o rccheck of 21l remains still in an Unknown status which were
recovercd from this arca be made in an cffort tc cbtain an association with
the subject casuaiticse.

Thot if the results of this investigaticon arc rc gative, consideration
be given for Non-ilecoverable nction in the casc of subject decedents,

/s/ HLROLD E. VEGNER
D.. Civ D-046899
Investigator
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Icycl, 23 October 1947

[

STATEHMENT

A
AL
oy — v e - -

et

The undersigned, Goorden, Gerardus Joscph, Commender of the Underground
troops at the time of the German counter attack against Heyel, declarcs that:

On 27 Oct-ber 1944, during the German counter attack, I was with the
Smerican troops. I know where the imerican graves werce in this vicinity and
informed the .merican Graves Registration Scrvice of this, who rcmoved z2ll
Jnericon bedics which werc buricd here. It is not known if an American body
js still buricd in this vieinity.

The Jmericon investigator and I scarched the vicinity West of lieijel for
~ ncuse which was hit on 27 October 1944 by German grenades and it was found
that mony houses were hit or burncd on 27 October.

Pecople, who lived in thesc houses declarcd to have no knowledge of an
amcrican body.

Several .mericans were takcn priscner on that dey, but we have no further
information about thon. ‘

In casc a body is found by luck, the .american Graves Registration in Tdcge
will be informed of this immedictely.

/s/ G.J. Goocen
Dorpsstraat 4 77
Hoi jol.

Certificd Truc Translation

/s/t/ I. Wcber
Translator
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HEADQUARTERS
7887 GRAVES REGISTRATION DETACHMENT
APO 757 (LIEGE) US ARMY
SPECTIAL ORDERS) 29 August 1950
NUMBER 108)
EeXoT=-Reh=CeT-
¥*% *H% *%

2., PAC, Ltr WD-AGO-S 293,9, dtd 9 Apr 47, subj: "Establishment of Boards
of Review for Identification of Unknown Dead Overseas", and par 118 b, SR 830-
110-5, DA, 3 Mar 49, a Board of O's as follows is hereby apt to meet at the
call of the President thereof, for the purpose of reviewing case records per+
taining to the Identification of Deceased, Determination of non-recoverability
of Remains and for the purpose of reviewing llajor Discrepancy Cases:

LT COL ROBERT D. MILLER, TC., O 41 448, President
MAJOR JAMES C. MAC FARIAND, QIC., O 1 576 321
MAJOR GEORGE GUNDERMAN, Jr,, QIC., O 1 289 071

CAPT CLYDE W, STEINSIEK, QMC., O 1 040 311
e HENRY F. MYERS, Usd, W 2 104 778
o *% ¥

BY ORDER OF LIEUTENANT COLONEL MULVANITY:

ROBERT K. COLE,

CcwWOo Usa,

Asst A&djutant,
OFFICIALs

s/t/ ROBERT K. COLE,
Cwo Usa,
&Lsst Adjutant,

& TRUE COFY

;

% 3V “ﬁy ; \ ‘.“‘ ~{ A
ROEEAT G. L&Y N VM *»9
Capt QNC e
Memorial Division
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SUBSTY Request for Information
Depte of the Army, OGN, Washiagton 26, D G4 2 May 1960

20t Comuending Officer, 7837 Graves Registration Tetachnamt,
AvQ 757, clo Postmastar, How York, Hev Toxk

Attached herevith iz a copy of Hewmrazndon for Record dated
20 April 1849 coveriag ell awailzble inforsation swrrowsding the
disuppeermee of Pvt. Louls L. Richerds, &1 36715896,

JOR TRE A0TING THR cgmmw,mg GRRERALS

%
/% tael O gEoMAS By 00X
Cy Hemo for Sesord .. Caph,, QHC
T woneriol Division
KH/tes

g
oS
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t.v:?:-‘.‘ ~ Sy
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R | . (Holland 10520)

! HEADQUARTERS et
7887 GRAVES REGISTRATION DETACHMENT |
REGI STRAT 10N DIVISION
APO 757 (Liege) US ARMY

GRRE 298.9 | 13 April 1950

SUBJECT: Request for Information

701 The Quartermaster General
Waghington 25, D« Cs
ATTENTION: Memorial Division

2
; -/
l. QReference is made %o OQlG Form 371 pertaining 'b? Louis
L. Riohards, 36313695,

2. It is requested that all available data contained in records
your office, ineluding Status Review and Determination Report and
After Action Report, be forwarded this headquarters as a possible aid
in resolving thie case.

| 8. Further action withheld pending receipt of additional in-
' formatione.

’ FOR THE COMMANDING OFFICER:

JAMES C. MacFARLAND

Major, Qi
| Registration Division
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1.7 se-201 Richards, Louis L. 20 April 1949
|86 513 696 (20 hpr 49) -

MEMORANDIM FOR RECORD:

. SUBJECT: Review of Ciroumstances Burrounding the Disappearance
‘ of Poramol Presumed Dead

1l Private Leuis 1. Richards, 36 313 695, Battery A, 440th Armored
Pield Artillery Battalion, was reported niui.ng in action in Holland on 27
October 1944 by ETO Shipment No. 238.

2. Under the provisions of fection B, Publioc Law 490, 7 March 1942,
as amended, & finding of death was made in this case, which finding indicated
that Private Richerds was presumed dead as of 28 October 1945 (SR&D No. 4505,
file AG 704, Dend 28 Ooct 45). MNissing report, dated 28 October 1944, sub-
nitted by the soldier's organigetion, end filed in his Casualty Branch fils,
states that Private Richards was on duty as a peep driver at a forward observer's
position in & house near Meijel, Holland, when en enemy teank attacked the
position. Private Richards left his fox hole by his peep and started toward
the house. The arca around the house was under small arms fire. Private
Richarde was last seen erawling toward the house just after it was hit by shell
fire from the tank, Due to enemy fire and the loss of the area, no search
was made for Private Richards.

. 8. No information has been received concerning this soldier since he was
first reported missing in action. He was never reported a prisoner of war,
nor can any reference %o him be found in ceptured Cerman records. At the
present time there are no burial reports on file in the office of ‘!ho Quartere
master Ceneral which can be associated with him,

4. Inasmuch as it cannot be definitely determined whether this soldier
was killed in sction or wes ceptured by the Cermens eand died at a later date,
it appears that a definite determination of his status !{s impossible without
further information. Lacking the exaot cause and date of death, it is conclud-
ed that it is not feasible at the present time %o issue a report of death under
the provisions of Section 9 of the Missing Persons Act.

L. H. MONCASTIR

Investigator i ooicm—
3 803 .ii; T. Je GOLLN
T ; LU TR Medor, AMD
COPY FOR: ¢ . 0OI¢, Determination Unit
OQMQ, Memorial Dive: . £ .  Casuslty Section
AG 201 file s R W ; Poﬂml Actions Branch, A0
e ‘.:‘;,A e P
- “.‘
3\ "‘-., i
" “M-. “
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Last Name First me

To Clinical Records Branch

Declassified in accordance with E.O. 13526

For disposition

The records show medical treatment as follows:

Hospital From To Register Number
/%/s,  DPRB
Clerk Date Branch

AGRAC 1-383  1-9-46
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. *REPORT OF DENTAL SURVEY ‘

UPPER TEETH

Right Left
&7 6 5 43 2 112,874 5.6 78

e RAARAR A

LOWER TEETH

Right Left
i6 15 14 13121110 9 910 111213 14 15 16

W%%WW

Crass _,,._

Occlusion, coeeaeee-? ¢ Calculus: Slight, Medium, Heavy
Periodontoclasia
Dental foci suspected: Yes No

Other conditions ___.
Date, i y TR e

GTAL COBEE, /) i

- 2R A ,. L1 Ly .4 ' {08 - _/f‘A_//ugh s

FENTAL ™S Dental Corpsy U/S. A.

*Restorable carious teeth by O
Nonrestorable carious teeth by /
Missing natural teeth by X

Teeth replaced by denture
(horizontal line) XXX

Teeth replaced by fixed bridge
(oval to include abutments) X

16—20622
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e N
- 5 ' IDENTIFICATION SECTION
; MEMORIAL DIVISION
IDENTIFICATION DATA
LAST NAME - FIRST NAME - MIDDLE INITIAL ARMY SERIAL NUMBER GRADE
/ p - & - / e
} ’ > s .y . C Yer & = e .y
FEIGAT WEIGHT COLCR EYES COLOR HAIR | SHOE S1ZE |DATE OF DEATH
” 2t
1 /s — ) fl ) ) ’ 4
— Iy e 2O “ 7 4
) // / //\*\ ( Lzt 7 ,{- e ; 2 g7 ey
LAST ORGANIZATION TO WHICH ATTACHED OR ASSIGNED (Give complete designation)
' ~»4 ') ‘ l";"’, A -~ ) & "
B TR AT A (I MLS A &N,
PLACE OF DEATH OR PLACE LAST SEEN IF MIA o, - P ; . L >
™ ) "l' /4/‘2,1 \_vwa £ 2 »‘ P E "" \ - i &y

7

LIST ALL CAMPS IN WHICH STATIOSED IN U.S. PRIOR TO SERVICE OVERSEAS, WITH INCLUSIVE CATES AT EACH.

STATION DATES

FRACTURES AND/OR BREAKS TATTOOS AND/OR BIRTH MARKS

DENTAL CHART
9 2 7 4/ ;\
3 / 7 8

UPPER RIGHT UPPER LEFT

W
(N}
[
(=
[N}
»
=
o

8 7 /( 5 X

1) @3 £ 130 a2z e 3p 9 L e R ,LM/% 1€
LOWER RIGHT /\(7"'.’,/:)"7_,,, 79 P L LE 4 LOWER LEFT
X - EXTRACTED 0 - CARIOUS / - CARIOUS NON-RESTCRA3LE
?“icg ;gzz |_380 (Indicate dentures, bridgework, etc., if shown.)
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293 FILE .
DATA ON REMAINS NOT YET RECOVERED OR IDENTIFIED
NAME (Last, First, Middle Initial) GRADE PRESENT SERIAL
NUMBER
/ / 3 ,". W
1 3 S Dt DL S
ORGANIZATION / / RACE CREED FORMER SERIAL ~
/ A V| NUMBER (If applicable)
- 14 7% t) / 7 } _/ P . J
DATE OF DEATH/MIA CAUSE OF DEATH PLACE OF DEATH OR PLACE LAST SEEN IF MLA
DATE OF FOD AR el & S W IVIE | TE (0L LAND
HEIGHT WEIGHT COLOR EYES COLOR HAIR SHOE SIZE
J & B - f iy 5,
// / / 7‘ / f (T / / W 7V ; ri 5 \_
DENTAL CHART
UPPER RIGHT UPPER LEFT
8 7 5 5 4 3 2 1 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
LOWER RIGHT LOWER LEFT
16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9 9 10 11 12 13 14 v 15 16
X=Extracted 0 =Carious 1=~Carious Non-Restorable
FRACTURES AND/OR BREAKS TATTOOS AND/OR BIRTHMARK

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

JUN1 1948
& 5 Gullhen, ot UL, O
GEITIFICATICN BRARGE

; 45 371 U. 5. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE  16—49865-1 DATE FORWARDED TO FIELD
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NAE , . ‘ichards, Louis L,
st/ 36 313 695 - Pt
”B/R”
Changes-made~in-infermation "Form 333"
are frem sources listed below:
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next of kin,
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QUGMR 293
Richards, Louis Le

SN 36 313 6%

/"  Address Reply
THE QUARTERNAS
Attention: Memor

To
TER GENERAL
ial Division

Mrse Le Re Richards

Route 3
Barlville, Illinois

Dear MNrs. Richards:

Your letter concerning ¥y
n received in this offices.

¢ marriage of your 8O

has bee

The certificate O
the files of this office.

A notatio

your change of addres
to Route 3, Barlville,

‘
LV

n has been made
s from LOB Bou

Illinoise.

our son,

on the offici

o8 February 1947

the late Private Louis L. Richards,

n's widow has been placed in

of this office of

al records
I1llinois

th La Salle Street, Aurora,

Sincerely yours,

JAMES L. PRENN

Major, QMC
Memorial D;Ziﬂﬁgh

%
i
-

]
= =
T

*
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. WAR DEPARTMENT I ;

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

IN REPLY REFER TO GYG 293 WASHINGTON 25, D. C.
Richards, Louis L.
243 SN 36 313 695

T

N e T

Address Reply to 28 August 1946
THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
attention: Memorial Division

Mr. and Mrs. L(.)UIS ‘R. R:Lchar(z qu‘ M ﬂf
Aurora.,-Tllincis—

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Richards:

Your letter to The Adjutant General concerning your son, the late
Private Louis L. Richards, has been referred to this office.

Inasmuch as you' state that your son's widow remarried, it is there-
fore suggested that you forward to this office, at your convenience, a
copy of her marriage certificate or license, in order that the records
may be properly amended to show the nearest relative in order of pri-
ority.

Your inquiry concerning personal effects will be the subject of a
later communication.

Please accept my sincere sympathy iﬁ the loss of your son.

FOR THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL:

Major, QMC
Assistant
; Y ol B
‘‘‘‘ et /‘r. % fl{ :" ¥V . - §’§ )
7. ' — Y h-}
V o~
: > T ; : C wlaf <12
& . Y 4 Y_} O™y e > &£
¢ X \ o
P ’n
) TR SR e i T
. € { ¥ < =y
/;\ £ o %
.f_"_;i oy
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THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI l
HARRISON COUNTY

Certificate of Marriage
My Uirtue of a Wicense

From the Clerk of the Circuit Court of said County of HARRISON, I have this
day celebrated the Rites of Matrimony between --

Mr. John Joseph Marsh

and

MZIS. Laura Stanbro Richards

2568 gay of February 19 46

Given under my hand, this the

H. C. Moore (Seal)

Justice of the Peace

G

THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI l
HARRISON COUNTY

I, A. J. Ramsey, Clerk of the Circuit Court and Custodian of the Marriage Records

of said County and State, hereby certify that the above and foregoing contains a

true and correct copy of the original MARRIAGE CERTIFICATE of the Parties
71

named, as the original of same appears of record in Marriage Record No.

at page 24 , now on file in my office.

Given under my hand and Official Seal, this the

February A. D. 1947




Declassified in accordance with E.O. 13526

‘ ARMY SERVICE FORCES ‘
MEMO ROUTING SLIP
4TO THE FOLLOWING IN THE ORDER INDICATED CHECK ACTION
TO: (Name, organization, building) INITIALS
1. Commending Officer T B s eimins
Kansas City Quartermaster Depoy pare | | S'SNATURE
601 Hardesty Avenue NOTE AND RETURN
2. Kensas City 1, Missouri NOTE AND FORWARD
ATTENTION: 5ff;3ct‘s Quarter- | I | coueiere action
aster S Stk
20 —— CIRCULATE
e ‘ w ; INFORMATION
RES'RICHARDS, LOUIS L., PVT | |__[F.=
/| su 36 313 695
-

“" . P “_ . -
Por’a?édzaary‘ action.

A

o8
¢ A

1 Incl
Cy ltr dtd 27 Aug 45
A‘N. A. N
= _gMEMORTAL
& * EFFECTS
'¢'- i SMG
% 3‘ Sept 46
e 4
FROM: (Name, organization, building) i DATE

OQUG, MEMORTAL DIVISTON, EFFECTS BRANCESroRt 46—

AGASF FORM QW ﬁ 25-94559

1 OCT 1945
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QMGG 293
Richards, Louis L.
//S SN 36 313 695

Address Reply to
THE QUARTERMASTER CENERAL
Attention: Memorial Division

: 28 August 1946

Mr. and Mrs. Louis R. Richards
1408 South LaSalle Street
Aurora, Illinois

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Richards:

Your letter to The Adjutant General concerning your son, the late
Private Louis L. Richards, has been referred to this office.

Inasmuch as you state that your son's widow remarried, it is there-

fore suggested that you forward to this office, at your convenience, a
copy of her marriage certificate or license, in order that ths records
may be properly amended to show the nearest relative in order of pri-

ority.
Your inquiry concerning personal effects will be the subject of a
later communication. :

Please accept my sincere sympathy in the loss of your son.

FOR THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL:

Sincerely yours,

JAMES L. PRENN )
Major, QUC |
Assistant {

1 8P L ] {JLP
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ZHRM ESZ,
MEMO ROU%G StIP

TO THE FOLLOWING IN THE ORDER INDICATED CHECK ACTION
“I'O: (Name, ormnla.mon, buih.ima) INITIALS CONGURRENGE
‘Dir Memoriel Division, QMGO —

2401 Tempo B DATE SIGRATHEE
Weashington 25, D. C. NOTE AND RETURN
2. NOTE AND FORWARD

COMPLETE ACTION
f‘V‘: Y . CIRCULATE
3. " \y N N
/ \ INFORMATION
4 >'y g’h
I
WhFILE
(27 QL k)
0 Enrf
L&/
L Ny
1. For necessary actlon PO\
T\ O D
\ "

S 1l Findlno of Death has bhE¥e=iilade in the case
of #¥is Louis L. Richards, 36313695, the date
of death being set as 28 October 19t5

3. Writer has been informed of this reference.

2 Incls
cpy ltr dtd 5 Aug 46
cpy ltr dtd 18 Jul 4

FROM: (Name, organization, building) DATE. .
Operating Section, 1C530 Pentagon TE‘?—_Aug ho
THW / cm 72450
AGASF FORM 895 16—46178-1 YT U S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE

1 0CT 1945
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IEW /cum

AGPC-0 201 Richards, Louis L.
(18 Jul &6) 36 313 695

5 August 1946

Mn and Mrs. Louis R. Richards
408 South LaSalle Street
Aurora, Illinois

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Richards:

I am writing in reply to your letter and to inform you that your
name and address bhave been added to the records of your son, Private
Louis L. Richards. You may be assured that when further information
regarding your son becomes available, it will bde promptly transmitted
to you.

Inasmuch as all matters pertaining to the persomal effects of our
militery personnel, who lose their lives overseas in the service of our
country, come within the Jurisdiction of the Quartermaster General,
Washington 25, D. C., I am referring a copy of your letier to that
omcill.

Please accept my continued sympathy.

Sincerely yours,

EDWARD F. WITSELL
The Adjutant General of the Army
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Ry . e July 18, 1\;@

War Department

Munitions Building, Room 370k

Adjutant CGenerals Office

Washington 25, D. C. Re: Case AGPC-0 201
Lewis L. Richardse 36313095
27 August 1945

Dear Sir:

Our request to you may be a familiar cone, written by anxious and
hopeful parents.

Since the reported death of our son, hiw wife has remarried and
left the State of Illinois. It is an impossibility to contact her.
Messages about our son have been relayed to us in time. However, we
feel that any direct communication from your office would assure us of
any new developments at the time of their happening.

We do not know the policy taken by your office regarding re-married
war widows. We do not mean to deprive our daughter-in-law & any infor-
mation, but we are requesting & copy of each communication, concerning
our son, which has been sent out in the past, and any others which may
be meiled in the future.

Aleo we have never received any personal effects or belongings
which our son may have hed in his possission. We would like information

as to who to contact about the return of his possessions.

Thanking you for the kindnese expressed- in your last letter; and
also for your cooperation in these trying times, we remein,

Yours. very truly,

Mr. & Mrs. Louls R. Richards
| 408 south IaSalle Street
Aurora, Illinois
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& s July 18, 19’

War Department
Munitions Building, Room 370k
Adjutant Generals Office

Washington 25, D. C. : Re:; Case AGPC-0 201
lewie L. Richards 36313695
27 August 1945

Dear Sir:

Our request to you may be a familiar ome, written by anxious and
hopeful parents.

Since the veported death of our son, hiw wife has remarried and
left the State of Illinois. It is an impossibility to contact her.
Messages about our son have been relayed to us in time. However, we
feel that any direct conmunication from your office would assure us of
any new developments at the time of their happening.

We do not know the policy taken by yorr office regarding re-married
war widows. Wd do not mean to deprive our daughter-in-law € any infor-
mation, but we are requesting a copy of each communication, concerning
our son, which has been sent out in the past, and any others which may
be mailed in the future.

Also we have never received any personal effects or belongings
which our son may have had in his possission. We would like information
as to who to contact about the return of has possessions.

Thanking you for the kindness expressed in your last letter, and
also for your cooperation in these trying times, we remain,

Yours very truly,

Mr. & Mrs. Louis R. Richards
408 South LaSalle Street
Aurora, Illinois




Declassified in accordance with E.O. 13526

Form prescribed by . RT . [
Comptroller General, U.S. WAR DEPA MENT 4505
7 October 1944 THE ADJUTANT GENERAL’S OFFICE :

WASHINGTON 25, D. C,

FINDING OF DEATH OF MISSING PERSON

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of the Act of 7 March 1942 (Public Law 490 77th

Cong.) as amended, upon direction and delegation by The Secretary of War, The Chief,

Casualty Branch, The Adjutant General's Office, finds , Private Louis L. Richards,
Army Serial Number 36,313,695, Field Artillery, - -

to be dead. He was officially reported as missing in action as of the 27th  day
0f October 1944. For the purposes stated in said Act, death is presumed to have oc-
curred on the 28th day of October , 1945 .

BY ORDER OF THE SECRETARY

ERI™)

ADJUTANT GENERAL
CHIEF, CASUALTY BRANCH

SUMMARY OF INFORMATIO

AREA FLWG JUMP LINE OF oWN Mis. | on puty ABSENCE
STATUS STATUS bury CONDUCT STATUS AUTH'D
Furopean No No Yes | No Yes
REVIOUS REVIEWS
None
DATE OF BIRTH HOME ADDRESS DATE OF ENTRY ON CURRENT LENGTH OF SERVICE (AS OF PRESUMED
ACTIVE SERVICE DATE OF DEATH)
S MONTH DAYS
‘ 12 Jun 1920 Naperville, Illinois 23 Jan 1942 | Over | three | years
EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE
NAME / RELATIONSHIP ADDRESS
A kliEd . Route # 1, Box 58
“Mre—beurs—Richards - Wife Naperville, Illinois
BENEFICIARIES
NAME = g RELATIONSHIP ADDRESS
Kemarki€ - Route # 1, Box 58
—Mrs, Taura Richards— Wife Naperville, Illinois
"NAME RELATIONSHIP ADDRESS . 7
Mrs. Camilla Richards Mother 408-Seuth-bedeileStreet— 9ig i/
Mr. Louis R, Richards Father —Aurersy—Iiilinois /
REMARKS

Distribution _ 56

Circumetances of diseppearance: Soldier was &t a forward observer's position near
Meijel, Hollend when the position was attacked by an enemy tank,

D %

/  aS U
'k

w0
3

AGO FORM 0353 THIS FORM SUPERSEDES WD AGO FORM 0353, 1 NOVEMBER 1944,
FEB 1945 WHICH MAY BE USED UNTIL EXISTING STOCKS ARE EXHAUSTED.
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29479
Form prescribed by . WAR DEPARTMENT ' {5% (é

Comptroller General, U.S.
7 October 1944 THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE

WASHINGTON 25, D. C,

FINDING OF DEATH OF MISSING PERSON

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of the Act of 7 March 1942 (Public Law 490 77th

Cong.) as amended, upon direction and delegation by The Secretary of War, The Chief,

Casualty Branch, The Adjutant General's Office, finds Private Louis L, Richards,
Army Serial Number 36,313,695, Field Artillery, , e

to be dead. He was officially reported as missing in action as of the my

0f October 194a. For the purposes stated in said Act, death is presumed to have oc-

curred on the 28th day of Octover , 1945 .

BY ORDER OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR

T L

ADJUTANT GENERAL
CHIEF, CASUALTY BRANCH

SUMMARY OF INFORMATIO!

AREA LG JumP LINE OF OWN MIS. | ON DUTY ABSENCE
STATUS STATUS ouTY CONDUCT STATUS AUTHD
European No No Yes | No Yes
PREVIOUS REVIEWS
None
“DATE OF BIRTH HOME ADDRESS DATE OF ENTRY ON CURRENT LENGTH OF SERVICE (AS OF PRESUMED
ACTIVE SERVICE Mﬂ)
MONTH DAYS
{ 12 Jun 1920 Naperville, Illinois 23 Jan 1942 | Over | three| years
EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE
NAME RELATIONSHIP ADDRESS
Route # 1, Box 58
Mrs. Laura Richards Wife Naperville, Illinois
BENEFICIARIES
NAME RELATIONSHIP ADDRESS
Route # 1, Box 58
Mrs. Laura Richards Wife Naperville, Illinois
NAME RELATIONSHIP ADDRESS
Mrs, Camilla Richards Mo ther 408 South LsSelle Street
Mr. Louis R, Richards Father Aurore, Illinois
REMARKS

Distribution _ 56

Circumstances of diseppearance: Soldier was et a forward observer's position near
,Meijel, Hollend when the position wes attacked by an enemy tank,

WD AGO FORM 0353 THIS FORM SUPERSEDES WD AGO FORM 0353, 1 NOVEMBER 1944,
1 FEB 1945 WHICH MAY BE USED UNTIL EXISTING STOCKS ARE EXHAUSTED.
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| ® @ 290938

‘ WAR DEPARTMENT
" THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S QFFICE
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. - e e
. —BATTLE CASUALTY REPORT
NAME ‘ SERIAL NUMBER | GRADE R iics e
BRI CHARDS LOoULIS L o |36313695| PVT | FA ETO
PLACE OF CASUALTY AT O AL Ty NG orar| CASUALTY SHIPMENT NUMBER
' HOLLANDOY 27 OCT| 44| : MIA| 238

NAME AND ADDRESS OF EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE

THE INDIVIDUAL NAMED ABOVE DESIGNATED THE FOLLOWING P!Rloi! AS THE ONE TO BE “O;‘FIID IN CASE OF EMERGENCY, AND THE OFFICIAL TELE-
GRAPHIC AND LETTER NQTIFICATIONS WILL BE SENT TO THIS PERSON. THE RELATIONSHIP, IF ANY, IS SHOWN BELOW. IT SHOULD BE NOTED THAT THIS
PERSON IS NOT NECESSARILY THE NEXT-OF-KIN OR RELATIVE DESIGNATED TO BE PAID SIX MONTHS' PAY GRATUITY IN CASE OF DEATH

MR.-MRS.-MISS—FIRST NAME—MIDDLE INITIAL—LAST NAME RELATIONSHIP ! DATE NOTIFIED
MRS. LAURA RICHARDS WIFE 11 NOV. 44 ML,
NO. AND NAME' OF STREET—CITY—STATE
ROUTE NUMBER ONE BOX 58 ¢ . NAPERVILLE ILLINOIS
REMARKS:
D CORRECTED COPY

«

FORM 43

ACTION BY PROCESSING AND VERIFICATION SECTION: REPORT VERIFIED — AG 201 REQ
CASUALTY BRANCH FILE ATTACHED ____________OR CHARGED TO . s DATE
PREVIOUSLY REPORTED NO YES (AS INDICATED BELow):' !
FILE NO. MESSAGE NO.. TYPE. DATE AND AREA E. A. NOTIFIED

R P A 8 TR B Y N A A g e 3 G/ RS NP A o

SPEC. IDEN.  TELEGRAM 'WOUNDED LETTER CORRES. S. R. & D, CERTIF, M. & M. NON-DEL.

REPORT NOT VERIFIED____ NO FORM 43___ NO CAS..BR. FILE___CHECKED BY REVIEWED BY
THIS SPACE FOR USE OF MACHINE RECORDS BRANCH, A.G.O.
ACCT, CASUALTY |ORIGINAL CAS. DATE| MESSAGE LATEST CAS. DATE | REFERENCE | CREW RESIDENCE
AREA STATUS DAY MO.| YR. NO. DAY .| MO.| YR. AREA P08, STATE COUNTY COMP| RACE

T e H T 1 | 3 I | i
! e i S ! | {c (et L
| | | | | fi . ! L | | |
{34135 | 3637 38| 39| 40| 41| 42| 43| 44| 45| 46, 47| 48| 49| 50| 51| 52 53] 54 55, 56, 57| 58| 59

" DISTRIBUTION “A",D COPIES

(ALL TYPES OF CASUALTIES PERTAINING TO MILITARY PERSONNEL, EXCEPT WOUNDED.)
COPIES FURNISHED: SEE CASUALTY BRANCH MEMORANDUM NO. 48, 1544.

DISTRIBUTION “B" [_] COPIES
(ALL WOUNDED MILITARY PERSONNEL AND ALL TYPES OF CASUALTIES PERTAINING TO CIVILIANS WHO ARE
W. D. EMPLOYEES, EMPLOYEES OF W. D. CONTRACTORS AND OTHERS SUBJECT TO MILITARY LAW.)
COPIES FURNISHED: SEE CASUALTY BRANCH MEMORANDUM NO. 48, 1944.

W.D., A.G.0. FORM NO, 0368
16 JUNE 1844
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ARMY SERVICE FORCES - |
KANSA& CITY QUARTERMASTER DEPOT
/
601 HARDESTY AVENUE CI‘R/BJM/]_]_

s KANSAS CITY 1, MISSOURI 1 Octobor 191.16/
290998
IN REPLY REFER 2 o Nt RS LR

L l )

Mr. and Mrs. Louis R. Richards
L08 South,I'aSa.}l-e Street
Aurora,~1llinois

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Richards:

Your inquiry directed to the War Department has
been referred to the Army Effects Bureau for reply to that
portion of your le%er * relative tothe personal elfacts of
your son,”Private Louis L. Richarls.

It is with regret that we must inform you that no
personal properiy of your son has been received at this Bue
reau. Due to the lapse of time since your son was reported
a casualty, it is doubtful if any of his effects were re-
covered,

You may be assured that in tha event any of his
property is received here, prompt disposition will be made.

I wish to express my sympathy in the loss of your sot(.

Yours very truly, -

C.s L. RUMFIELD
ist Lt, QuNC
Asst Eff-cts Quartermaster
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=W
AR'MY SER FORCES
g - MEMO ROUTING SLIP
| TO THE FOLLOWING IN THE ORDER INDICATED CHECK ACTION
TO: (Name, organization, building) INITIALS 5
1. Commanding Officer R/GBK Bt e
Kansas City Quartermaster Depotl pmre |+ |S'GNATURE
601 Hardesty Avenue NOTE AND RETURN
2. Kansas City 1, Missouri | were ann rorwazs
ATTENTION: Effects Quarter- | COMPLETE ACTION
master —
CIRCULATE
= INFORMATION
RE: RICHARDS, LOUIS L., PVT [|—— | |rnE
SN 36 313 695
For necessary actione.
KEG
1 Inecl
Cy ltr dtd 27 Aug 45
FROM: (Name, organization, building) DATE
OQUG, MEMORTAL DIVISION, EFFECTS BRANCH 5%"9;85‘-]‘_5—
AGASF FORM 805 25-94559

1 OCT 1945
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War Department

Munitions Building, Room 3704
Ad jutent Generals Office
Washington 25, De. Co

Re: Case AGPC-0 201
_ Lewis L. Richards 36313695
27 August 1945

Dear Sir:

Our request to you may be & familiar one, written by anxious and
hopeful perents.

Since the reported death of our son, hiw wife has remarried end
left the State of Illinois. It is an impossibility to contact here.
Messages about our son have been releyed to us in time. However, we
feel that any direct communication from your office would assure us of
any new developments at the time of their happening.

We do not know the policy taken by your office regarding re-merried
wer widows. We do not mesn to deprive our daughter-in-lew of any infor=-
mation, but we are requesting & copy of each communicetion, concerning
our son, which has been sent out in the past, and eny others which may
be mailed in the futuree.

Also we have never received any personal effects or belongings
which our son may have hed in his possission. We would like informetion
as to who to contect about the return of his possessionse.

Thanking you for the kindness expressed in your last letter, and
also for your cooperation in these trying times, we remain,

Yours very truly,

Mre. & Mrs. Louis R. Richards

¢ 408 South LaSalle Street
0 Aurora, Illinois

P
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